

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT



Appeal No. 13112, of Woodley Park Community Association, pursuant to Sections 8102 and 8206 of the Zoning Regulations, from the decision of the Zoning Administrator to issue a construction permit for a hotel/convention center in violation of the Zoning Regulations in the R-5-B and R-5-C Districts at the premises 2660 Woodley Road, N.W., (Square 2131, Lot 32).

HEARING DATES: January 30, February 6 and April 2, 1980  
and January 14, 1981

DECISION DATES: November 5, 1980 and April 1 and May 6, 1981

FINDINGS OF FACT:

The Findings of Fact in this order are divided into the following parts:

- A. Introduction and Setting (Findings 1-20)
- B. The Sheraton's Motion to Dismiss (Findings 21-24)
- C. The Appellant's Response to the Motion to Dismiss (Findings 25-28)
- D. The Appellant's Arguments on the Merits (Findings 31-62)
  - Height (Findings 32-37)
  - Roof Structures (Findings 38-39)
  - Convention Center Use (Findings 40-41)
  - Parking Spaces (Findings 42-56)
  - Parking Plan (Findings 57-58)
  - Accessibility and Convenience of Parking (Findings 59-62)
- E. The Zoning Administrator's Arguments on the Merits (Findings 63-82)
  - Height (Findings 64-66)
  - Roof Structures (Finding 67)
  - Convention Center Use (Findings 68-72)
  - Parking Spaces (Findings 73-80)
  - Parking Plan (Finding 81)
  - Accessibility and Convenience of Parking (Finding 82)

F. The ANC Report (Findings 84-85)

G. The Board's Findings on the Merits (Findings 86-91)

A. Introduction and Setting

1. The subject property is located between Woodley Road and Calvert Street, west of 24th Street and Connecticut Avenue, N.W. The premises are known as 2660 Woodley Road, N.W. and consist of an irregularly shaped site comprising approximately sixteen acres.

2. Most of the site is zoned R-5-B, with the portion of the property lying within 175 feet of Calvert Street zoned R-5-C.

3. The subject property is owned by the Washington Sheraton Corporation, hereinafter referred to as the Sheraton. Pursuant to Section 1.151 of the Supplemental Rules of Practice and Procedure before the BZA which were in effect prior to August 27, 1982, and which govern the subject appeal, the Sheraton is an intervenor and party to this matter.

4. On December 16, 1976, the Sheraton Corporation, parent corporation of intervenor herein, announced plans for the redevelopment of the old Sheraton Washington Hotel which had been in existence on the subject site since the 1920's. The plans called for the demolition of portions of the existing building and their replacement with new hotel construction, including guest rooms and convention and exhibit space.

5. In August of 1977, plans for the rebuilding of the Sheraton Washington and a building permit application were submitted to the Zoning Regulations Division of the Department of Housing and Community Development of the District of Columbia Government.

6. In late November or early December, 1977, representatives of the Woodley Park Community Association, hereinafter referred to as the appellant, met with the Zoning Administrator to discuss several zoning issues regarding the proposed new construction.

7. The December, 1977, meeting was summarized by a letter dated December 5, 1977, marked as Exhibit No. 16 of the record, from William H. Carroll, President of the appellant, to James J. Fahey, Zoning Administrator. In the letter, the appellant asserted that:

- a. The proposed hotel complex is a nonconforming structure which does not comply with the setback provisions of Paragraph 3201.24, the

rear yard requirements of Section 3304 and the height regulations for the R-5-B District.

- b. Use of the structure for convention and exhibit purposes is a primary use which is not permitted as a matter of right.

8. The original plans proposed a total of 1,502 rooms or suites of rooms. Of that total, 306 units were to be in the Wardman Tower, 214 were in the Motor Inn, and 982 were to be in the newly constructed portion of the hotel.

9. Between August of 1977 and April, 1978, revised plans were submitted to the Zoning Administrator. These plans showed a decrease in the number of rooms or suites of rooms from 1,502 to 1,366, a reduction of 136 rooms or suites of rooms. The revised plans provided 209 units in the Wardman Tower, 212 units in the Motor Inn and 945 in the newly constructed portion of the hotel.

10. By April 27, 1978, the Chief of the Zoning Review Branch made computations from the revised plans for the Sheraton and determined that the proposed structure complied with all provisions of the Zoning Regulations. While the computation sheet dated April 27, 1978, reflected 1,502 sleeping rooms or suites, these plans had been previously revised and the Chief of the Zoning Review Branch had reviewed and approved the revised plans which contained a total of only 1,366 sleeping rooms or suites.

11. During this time period, Sheraton was issued a foundation permit No. B258259 for the new addition on March 2, 1978, and ground breaking occurred in the spring of 1978.

12. The Sheraton subsequently received a full building permit, No. B264384, from the Building Regulations Division issued on October 6, 1978. Several partial building permits were issued prior to that.

13. Construction continued on the building through the end of 1978 and the first half of 1979. The building was under roof, with the exterior shell completed in July of 1979.

14. On August 16, 1979, the Sheraton applied for a Certificate of Occupancy for a portion of the subject building. On August 17, 1979, that application was approved as complying with the Zoning Regulations.

15. In August of 1979, the Sheraton submitted plans which revised the plans which had been approved as part of the original full building permit.

16. On September 6, 1979, Gleason Wilson, the technician in the Zoning Administrator's office who worked on the project, prepared and signed a revised computation sheet. That sheet accurately reflected the development approved in April of 1978. It showed 1,366 rooms or suites of rooms, 579 parking spaces required and 595 parking spaces provided.

17. Pursuant to the application filed on August 16, 1979, Certificate of Occupancy No. B115883 was issued on September 12, 1979 for "Hotel-Restaurants (lobby level) front desk area Specialty restaurant Kitchen and guest rooms, S.W. & N.E. Wings; 2 passenger elevators-3 service elevators (320 rooms)."

18. The appellant filed the subject appeal on October 12, 1979.

19. Additional certificates of occupancy were issued to the hotel on November 6 and December 31, 1979.

20. Between November, 1976, and October 1979, the appellant and the Sheraton conducted many meetings and exchanged a great deal of correspondence and telephone calls in discussion over the proposed hotel, with most of the attention directed at the number of parking spaces, access and circulation. While there are conflicting views of much of those contacts by the respective parties, it is clear that no final written agreement was ever reached between the appellant and the Sheraton.

B. The Sheraton's Motion to Dismiss

21. On January 23, 1980, the Sheraton moved to dismiss the appeal. The Sheraton argued that the Board lacked jurisdiction to consider the matter because:

- a. The appeal herein was not 'timely' filed as required by the rule of special applicability as set forth in Section 2.21 of the Supplemental Rules of Practice and Procedure.
- b. The appeal was barred by the doctrine of laches.
- c. The District of Columbia was barred from revoking the Sheraton's building permit at this time by the doctrine of estoppel.

22. In support of the motion, the Sheraton argued that the instant appeal came too late. The Zoning Administrator's calculations that are the subject of this appeal were completed on April 28, 1978. On January 6, 1978, the first permit, for excavation, was issued and on March 3, 1978 a foundation permit was issued. Subsequently,

on October 6, 1978, the overall building permit was issued. Yet, the appellant delayed its appeal until October 12, 1979, more than eighteen months after the building permit. At the time of the appeal, construction had proceeded sufficiently for certificates of occupancy to be issued for 320 of the 945 new hotel units. A reasonable time for bringing the appeal had long since passed.

23. As to laches, the Sheraton argued that the appellant's unreasonable delay in bringing this appeal gives rise to the defence of laches. In Goto v. Board of Zoning Adjustment, 423 A.2d 917 (D.C. App., 1980), the District of Columbia Court of Appeals held that the doctrine of laches was applicable in zoning appeals. Goto reaffirms the rule that the two elements of laches are: (1) unreasonable delay in bringing the appeal; and (2) prejudice to the party asserting laches. The court held that:

"Laches will bar the claim of [Appellants] if they delayed unreasonably in bringing their appeal to the Board to [Appellee's] prejudice. "The principal element in applying the doctrine of laches is the resulting prejudice to the defendant, rather than the delay itself" (423 A.2d at 925)."

The original computation sheet dated April 27, 1978, provided substantially the same basis for appeal as the revised ruling from which the appeal was taken. The Sheraton expended a very large amount of money in reliance upon the approvals given pursuant to the April 27, 1978, ruling that the proposed building complied with the Zoning Regulations. The Sheraton argued that the appellant delayed unreasonably in filing the appeal.

24. As to estoppel, the Sheraton argued that the Government of the District of Columbia is estopped from revoking intervenor's building permit because the Sheraton, in good faith, has made a substantial change of position in reliance on the permit. It is well established that the doctrine of equitable estoppel applies to the enforcement of Zoning Regulations. Rathkopf, The Law of Zoning and Planning, 67-16 to 67-17, Volume 4 (4th Ed. 1978); Yokley, Zoning Law and Practice, §14-2, Volume 2 (4th Ed. 1978); District of Columbia, v. Cahill, 60 U.S. App. D.C. 342, 54 F.2d 453 (1931); Smith v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment, 342 A.2d 356 (D.C. App. 1975); Wieck v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment, 383 A.2d 7 (D.C. App. 1978). The effect of the doctrine is to bar challenges to good faith actions taken pursuant to approvals by properly empowered public officials. In Wieck, supra, the elements of estoppel are set forth as follows:

". . . a party (1) acting in good faith, (2) on affirmative acts of a municipal corporation, (3) makes expensive and permanent improvements in reliance thereon, and (4) the equities strongly favor the party invoking the doctrine. . . . Furthermore, the reliance of the party must be justifiable."

The Sheraton argued that it met all procedural and substantive requirements in good faith in obtaining all issued permits for the construction and occupancy of the building. The Sheraton assumed it was proceeding in full conformity with the Zoning Regulations. All required plans were filed, such plans were reviewed and determined to be in compliance, permits were obtained and substantial expenditures incurred as a result of that reliance. The Sheraton expended over \$45 million. The Sheraton further argued that the instant appeal, if upheld by the Board, would cause the revocation of building permits for a ten story structure after it had been completed and was under roof, all of which was done with the appellant's full knowledge since May, 1977. The appellant waited while the Sheraton changed its position to its substantial detriment. If the appellant had timely filed the appeal, the issues raised in the appeal could have been resolved before the Sheraton made substantial expenditures and prior to the issuance of a full building permit on October 6, 1978. The Sheraton lastly argued that its reliance in this case was justifiable because the persons who approved the building permit as to zoning compliance were the properly empowered administrative officials to make such a decision.

C. The Appellant's Response to the Motion to Dismiss

25. The appellant opposed the motion to dismiss, arguing that the defenses of timeliness, laches and estoppel were without merit.

26. As to timeliness, the appellant argued that it filed the appeal thirty-seven days after the Zoning Administrator's revised computation sheet was prepared on September 6, 1979. Regarding the original decision made on April 27, 1978, and the subsequent permit issued, the appellant argued that the governing rule must be that the time for an appeal must run from the time when the party aggrieved was chargeable with knowledge of the decision from which it appeals. The appellant argued that it was not until the Zoning Administrator's decision of September 6, 1979, that the appellant became aware of the extent to which the Sheraton's revised building and parking plan fell short of the requirements specified in the Zoning Regulations. The appellant could not have been expected to appeal that plan prior to its approval by the Zoning Administrator and knowledge on the appellant's part of the existence of the revised plans. Accordingly, the appellant believed that

September 6, 1979, marked the date of the decision from which the appellant rightfully appeals.

27. As to the defense of estoppel, the appellant argued that the equitable defense of estoppel will lie only when the party asserting it has "clean hands" or is innocent of wrongful, deceptive, or unconscionable acts. In zoning cases, the defense of estoppel is not favored. The appellant argued that the record it laid out establishes that the indispensable element of good-faith is not present. The appellant argued that: (a) The equities are not with Sheraton. (b) There is no evidence of reliance. (c) Even if there were, this reliance plainly would not have been justified. At best, Sheraton can only urge that the appellant was lulled into inaction by its own misrepresentations. (d) To the extent that Sheraton relied upon the building permit of October 6, 1978, this reliance was based upon a permit secured on the basis of incomplete, misrepresented and untrue facts. The structure did not include, as represented in its plans, 1501 habitable rooms, there were not 784 existing parking spaces, etc.

28. As to the defense of laches, the appellant cited the D.C. Court of Appeals in Wieck v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment, 383 A.2d 7 (D.C. App., 1978):

"A claim of laches in the zoning context is not judicially favored and is rarely applied except in the clearest and most compelling circumstances."

The defense of laches is available only to a party who in good faith and without misstating, failing to disclose, or misrepresenting facts, has acted in reliance upon another's acquiescence. The appellant argued that the record indicated that Sheraton did not act in good faith and did misrepresent the facts, thereby barring proper use of laches.

29. The Zoning Administrator, the appellee in this matter, took no position on the motion to dismiss.

30. At its public meeting held on April 1, 1981, the Board denied the motion to dismiss on all three grounds discussed above, for the reasons set forth in the conclusions of law, below at pages 22 and 23.

#### D. The Appellant's Arguments on the Merits

31. As the basis for the appeal, the appellant argued that the Zoning Administrator erred in approving the building permit application for zoning purposes because:

- a. The building exceeds the maximum height permitted in the R-5-B and R-5-C Districts.

- b. The roof structures exceed the maximum height permitted.
- c. The convention center use of the property is not an accessory use to the hotel but rather is a principal use and thus not permitted.
- d. The number of parking spaces provided is less than the number required.
- e. There was no valid parking plan submitted.
- f. The parking spaces are not reasonably accessible and convenient to users.

32. As to the building height, the appellant argued that the building height exceeds the maximum height permitted by the Act of 1910. Sub-section 7609.1 of the Regulations requires buildings to comply with the provisions of that Act. The Act of 1910 limits the height of buildings in a residence district to the width of the street less ten feet. Since Woodley Road is only ninety feet wide, the building should not exceed eighty feet in height. The building is approximately ninety feet in height, and thus is in violation.

33. The appellant further argued that the building exceeds the permitted height as specified in the Regulations.

34. In Section 1202, "building, height of" is defined as:

"The vertical distance measured from the level of the curb opposite the middle of the front of the building to the highest point of the roof or parapet; ..."

35. Sub-section 3201.1 of the Regulations provides a maximum building height in feet of sixty feet in the R-5-B District and ninety feet in the R-5-C District.

36. Paragraph 3101.24 of the Regulations provides that:

"A building or other structure may be erected to a height not exceeding 90 feet, provided such building or structure is removed from all lot lines of its lot for a distance equal to the height of such building or structure above the natural grade."

37. From the provisions cited in Findings 34, 35 and 36, the appellant argued that if the height of the building were measured from the natural grade rather than the curb, in order to achieve a height of ninety feet, the building would be required to be set back ninety feet from all lot

lines. Since the building abuts the lot line in two places on the south, the building does not meet the setback mandated by Paragraph 3201.24, and thus violates the height requirements.

38. As to the roof structure height, the appellant argued that the pertinent part of Paragraph 3201.26 requires that all roof structures in excess of ninety feet must be "set back from all lot lines of the lot upon which such structure is located a distance equal to their respective heights above the roof of the top story." The two penthouses on the south side of the new construction are located on the lot line, and thus do not meet the setback requirement.

39. The appellant further argued that since the roof structures do not meet the setback requirements, they cannot be considered penthouses and must therefore be considered a part of the main building. If they are part of the main building, the height of the building would be considerably greater than ninety feet.

40. As to the convention center use, the appellant argued that an accessory use is one which is incidental to the principal use. The appellant cited Yokley, Zoning Law and Practice, 8-2, 8-3:

"...incidental uses have always been authorized when they are customary and do no violence to the plain intent of the ordinance. Incidental means that the use must not be the primary use of the property, but one which is subordinate in minor significance incorporating the concept of reasonable relationship with the primary use."

The appellant argued that the convention and exhibit facilities clearly exceed this concept. Such facilities contain approximately 200,000 square feet of floor area and can accommodate approximately 24,000 people. The appellant argues that the convention-exhibit facilities provide the financial life blood of the Sheraton's business and, are of paramount importance to the overall business conducted at the premises. There are over three acres of convention-exhibit space at the premises. The convention facilities alone are expected to attract more than 400,000 convention delegates annually to Washington, D.C. Most of the hotel's room bookings are generated by the assembly use. Over and above the convention business, the facility also regularly attracts large crowds of persons at banquets and other special social functions. These, too, play a large role in the financial life of the Sheraton. The appellant argued that most of the persons drawn to this facility are not hotel guests, that service to these persons comprises the paramount, dominant business conducted at these

premises, and that the presence of these persons is not "subordinate" and "incidental" to the hotel business. The number of persons regularly accommodated is not "minor" in relationship to the hotel business.

41. The appellant further argued that the Zoning Administrator also plainly erred by looking exclusively to the ratio of square feet in the convention-exhibit area to the total area of the entire complex. His calculation, made without reference to whether the use is "subordinate" or "incidental," excluded consideration of common hotel-assembly use support space, such as kitchens, lobbies, and dining areas, and of support space exclusively devoted to the convention-exhibit facilities such as the enormous convention lobby.

42. As to the number of parking spaces required for the subject property, the appellant argued that the Zoning Administrator erred in two respects. First, he did not require the Sheraton to provide parking as specified in prior Orders of the BZA and the Zoning Commission. Second, he excluded from the computation of required parking spaces the rooms in the Wardman Tower.

43. In BZA Appeal No. 5420, by Order dated March 18, 1959, marked as Exhibit No. 87 of the record, the Board granted variances "from the height, court and yard requirements of the R-5-B District to permit a ballroom addition to the then existing Hotel and for erection as a part thereof a parking garage to accommodate approximately 281 automobiles." As a part of the reasons for granting the appeal, the Board stated:

"The hotel will provide a parking garage to accommodate 281 automobiles. Although there is no requirement in the regulations for the additional parking spaces requested in this appeal, the request was made to provide additional parking for the increased facilities, namely the ballroom addition for the Hotel."

44. In BZA Appeal No. 6564, by Order dated December 18, 1961, marked as Exhibit No. 86 of the record, the Board granted a variance from the provisions of Section 3201.24 to permit an addition to the Sheraton Park Hotel.

45. By Order dated April 17, 1962, the Zoning Commission rezoned a portion of the subject property from R-5-B to R-5-C.

46. In BZA Appeal No. 6750, by Order dated December 5, 1962, marked as Exhibit No. 85 of the record, the Board granted a variance from the setback requirements of Section 3201.24 to permit an addition to the Sheraton Park Hotel and

approved roof structures in accordance with Section 3308. As a finding of fact in that Order, the Board stated:

"A traffic report relating to the proposed addition...was made part of the record before the Zoning Commission [in the above cited case]. This report disclosed that the existing off-street parking spaces totalling 564 will be increased to 898 and that the present hotel rooms, excluding permanent suites, will be increased from 910 to 1100 rooms."

Approval of the application was subject to the condition that:

"a. The building shall be erected substantially in accord with revised plans marked "Exhibit A - William E. Chase" dated December 5, 1962 and filed for the record on that date to comply with verbal instructions issued to the appellant by this Board immediately following the hearing of the case."

47. The appellant further cited testimony and evidence in the record of the above-cited zoning applications that indicated that the hotel would be providing parking that would total 898 spaces.

48. The appellant thus argued that the previous decision of the BZA requires that the Sheraton now provide at least 898 parking spaces and that the Zoning Administrator was in error in approving plans that showed any number of spaces less than 898.

49. As to the Wardman Tower, the computation sheet prepared on September 6, 1979, by the Zoning Administrator's office indicated that no parking was required for that portion of the building, since it was built prior to 1958.

50. Sub-section 7201.1 of the Regulations requires that:

"All structures erected on or after the effective date of these Regulations [May 12, 1958] shall be provided with parking spaces to the extent specified in Section 7202, ..."

51. Sub-section 7201.2 of the Regulations provides that:

"When the use of a structure is changed to another use which requires more parking spaces than required for the use existing immediately prior to such change, ..., parking spaces shall be provided for the additional requirement in the amount necessary to conform to Section 7202, ..."

52. Sub-section 7201.3 of the Regulations provides that:

"When the intensity of use of a structure existing before the effective date of these regulations is increased by an addition or additions of employees, dwelling units, gross floor area, seating capacity or other unit of measurement specified in Section 7202, ... , parking spaces shall be provided for such addition ..."

53. Paragraph 7201.31 of the Regulations provides that parking is required for an increase in intensity of use only when the increase exceeds twenty-five percent in the aggregate.

54. Paragraph 7201.34 of the Regulations provides that:

"The determination of the increase of intensity of use shall be based on the total increase in intensity of use such structure undergoes on or after the effective date of these regulations whether such total increase occurs at one time or in successive stages."

55. The appellant argued that the exclusion of the Wardman Tower from the computation of the required parking was based on the Sheraton's representation to the Zoning Administrator that the number of rooms decreased from 310 to 209.

56. A representative of the appellant testified that it was his best information and belief, citing a 1969 newspaper article, that the Wardman Tower contained sixty units in 1958. The appellant thus argued that parking should therefore be required for any number of units in excess of seventy-five, which is twenty-five percent more than sixty, and that the Zoning Administrator was in error in not requiring some parking for 209 rooms in the Wardman Tower.

57. As to the submission of a valid parking plan, Paragraph 7201.11 of the Regulations provides that:

"No application for a building permit for a structure to be erected on or after the effective date of these regulations shall be approved unless there is included with the plans for such structure a parking plan showing the location, dimensions, and grades of all required parking spaces and approaches thereto in accordance with the provisions of this article."

58. The appellant argued that the Sheraton did not submit a plan meeting the above-cited requirements. The drawings submitted by the Sheraton in support of its building permit application plainly failed to specify the

location, dimension, and grades of the parking spaces actually provided or to be provided. Instead, the drawings provided were wholly inaccurate and furnished none of the required information in respect to the garage spaces. With respect to most of the spaces, the Sheraton furnished only written lists of the numbers of spaces allegedly found within existing garages.

59. As to the issue of the location, accessibility and convenience of the parking spaces, the appellant asserted that the Regulations require the spaces to be located in such a way that they are reasonably accessible and convenient. The appellant argued that the spaces proposed did not meet that test.

60. The appellant lastly argued that the building permit was invalidly issued because the Zoning Administrator was not authorized to permit a reduction in the number of spaces existing at the subject premises. As the basis therefore, the appellant cited Sub-section 7206.2, as follows:

"Parking spaces shall not be reduced in total extent after their provision except upon approval of the Board of Zoning Adjustment and then only after proof that the parking spaces provided are no longer needed by reason of a reduction of employees, seats, gross floor area, dwelling units, or any other unit of measurement, provided the Board of Zoning Adjustment may impose any condition it shall deem necessary to assure the addition of parking spaces in case of a subsequent increase in employees, seats, gross floor area, dwelling units, or any other unit of measurement."

61. The appellant, through various citations to material in the record of previous BZA appeals, argued that there were at least 678, 898 or 784 parking spaces in existence at the site in the past. The appellant argued that the spaces could not be eliminated without BZA approval.

62. The appellant introduced some evidence and attempted to present further evidence and testimony on the adverse impact of the hotel on the surrounding neighborhood, particularly in terms of parking and traffic. Many letters were submitted to the Board on that subject.

#### E. The Zoning Administrator's Arguments on the Merits

63. The Zoning Administrator presented testimony and evidence in support of his decision to approve the building permit for the hotel as far as compliance with zoning was concerned. Part of the material presented by the Zoning Administrator to the Board during the course of the hearings

included the actual plans which he reviewed and approved. Those plans are the official records of the Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs, are physically in the possession of that Department, and thus are not in the files of the BZA.

64. As to the first issue on appeal, the height of the building, the Zoning Administrator argued that the building as approved meets the height requirements. The property is split between the R-5-B and R-5-C Districts. The table in Sub-section 3201.1 permits a maximum height of buildings of sixty feet in the R-5-B District and ninety feet in the R-5-C District. As to the R-5-C portion of the site, ninety feet is thus permitted as-of-right with no setback.

65. The Zoning Administrator testified that all of the paragraphs under Sub-section 3201.2, including the setback requirements of Paragraph 3201.24, apply only to the extent that a building or structure is proposed to exceed the normal limits set forth in Sub-section 3201.1.

66. The Zoning Administrator testified that that portion of the subject building at issue which is located in the R-5-B District and has a height in excess of sixty feet is set back from all lot lines at least ninety feet. That portion of the building that is in the R-5-C District need not be set back to reach a ninety foot height.

67. As to the second issue on appeal, the roof structures, the Zoning Administrator noted that the roof structures for the subject building were approved by the Board in Application No. 12949, by Order dated October 22, 1979. That application requested relief as to the requirement to enclose all roof structures in one enclosure. All of the roof structures for the subject building were shown on the plans submitted in that application, and the roof structures actually constructed on the building are those as shown on the plans approved by the Board.

68. As to the third issue on appeal, the convention center as accessory use, the Zoning Administrator cited as the basis for his ruling the decisions of the BZA in Appeals No. 9655 and 11018.

69. In Appeal No. 9655, by Order dated October 4, 1968, marked as Exhibit No. 91 of the record, the Board stated in its Order:

"There seems to be no question that a hotel may book conventions, as such conventions are merely the exercise of guests, whether registered or not, of the right to meet for the discussion of matters of common interest. Further, there seems to be no question that others having a relation to the interests of those

convening may exhibit their wares and services as an adjunct to the convention and within the hotel. The taking of orders and the making of incidental, casual sales by the exhibitors is, in our opinion, embraced within the broad language of Section 3105.53 of the Zoning Regulations which permits "--accessory uses-- customarily incident to the uses permitted in R-5 Districts under the provisions of this Section." Accessory uses contemplated by this Section do not require Board approval under Section 3105.4."

70 In Appeal No. 11018, by Order dated June 5, 1972, marked as Exhibit No. 92 of the record, the Board stated:

"The Board ... on proceeding to the merits decides the exhibition hall is permitted by the Zoning Regulations and by previous decisions of the Board of Zoning Adjustment ..."

71. The Zoning Administrator testified that the total gross floor area of the hotel was 1,205,312 square feet. The function rooms occupied 118,846.61 square feet of that total, or 9.86 per cent of the gross floor area. Even comparing the total square footage of the function areas, 165,212 square feet, to the total gross floor area, the function rooms comprised only approximately thirteen percent of the total space of the hotel.

72. The Zoning Administrator testified that the convention center use is located on the same lot as the hotel, another requirement for an accessory use.

73. As to the fourth issue on appeal, the number of parking spaces, the Zoning Administrator testified that the revised plans submitted before the permit was issued provided for 1,366 rooms or suites of rooms, as set forth in Finding No. 9. Parking for a hotel is required on the basis of one space for every two sleeping rooms or suites. For the Motor Inn, with 212 rooms or suites of rooms, 106 parking spaces are required. For the new construction, with 945 rooms or suites of rooms, 473 parking spaces are required. For the Wardman Tower, with 209 rooms or suites of rooms, no parking was required because the Wardman Tower was built prior to the requirement for parking and the Zoning Regulations are not retroactive. According to the Zoning Administrator, the parking required is thus 579 spaces.

74. The computation sheet dated September 6, 1979, which reflected the development approved in 1978, shows that 595 parking spaces are provided, including 144 on the surface, 310 in the Motor Inn and 141 in the Cotillion garage.

75. The Zoning Administrator testified that prior to the issuance of any certificates of occupancy for the new construction, he had been advised by a representative of the appellant that an on-site inspection had revealed that the Sheraton was not providing and could not provide all of the parking spaces shown on the plans. The Zoning Administrator advised the Sheraton through counsel that he would not approve any requests for certificate of occupancy unless the parking was provided. He also advised the Sheraton that he had reason to believe that there were obstructions of spaces that did not appear on the plans.

76. As a result of this communication from the Zoning Administrator, the Sheraton remeasured and revised the parking plan for the garage, which was field checked by the Zoning Administrator's office prior to the issuance of the partial certificate of occupancy. This parking plan was the plan submitted in August of 1979.

77. The Zoning Administrator testified that the final parking plan provides for 615 spaces, including 116 spaces on the surface, 360 in the Motor Inn and 139 spaces in the garage on the west side of the property.

78. As to the Wardman Tower, the Zoning Administrator further testified that it was built prior to 1942, at a time when the Regulations required no parking. He testified that he was unable to determine through official records what use the building was built for, when the building first received a certificate of occupancy for hotel use or how many units were in the building in 1958. As to the last point, the Zoning Administrator testified that he had checked the records of the Fire Marshall's office, the Building Inspector's office and the Housing Inspector's office in the Department of Housing and Community Development, the Permit Branch and the License Branch of the Department of Licenses, Investigations and Inspection and the Assessors office in the Department of Finance and Revenue. None of those available records contained information as to how many units were in the Wardman Tower in 1958. The Zoning Administrator further testified that there were no city records regarding any renovation of the building which may have occurred in 1976. The Zoning Administrator concluded that he had no basis to determine whether there was an increase in intensity of use of the Wardman Towers and if so, what that increase had been. Consequently, he did not require any parking for that portion of the hotel.

79. The Zoning Administrator further testified that no plans for renovation of the Wardman Towers were submitted with the original plans for the hotel in 1977. The original count of 306 units was a proposal by the applicant that was subsequently reduced in the approved plans to 209 rooms or suites.

80. As to the effect of the prior Orders of the Board, the Zoning Administrator testified that he carefully reviewed the orders cited in Findings 43, 44, 45 and 46. He further testified that all of the references to the number of parking spaces in those orders were either findings of fact or opinions, and that none of the orders contains a specific condition requiring the hotel to provide a specific number of parking spaces. The Zoning Administrator further testified that the consistent policy of his office, based on advice from the office of the Corporation Counsel, had been that statements of the BZA contained as findings or conclusions or opinions but not specifically enumerated as a condition on the granting of an application were not enforceable. The Zoning Administrator further noted that the BZA cases at issue were for variances regarding height and setback provisions, and were not for parking.

81. As to the fifth issue on appeal, the submission of a parking plan, the Zoning Administrator testified that the plans originally approved for zoning purposes did contain a plan showing the location of parking spaces. The revised plans submitted in August of 1979, showing 595 spaces, was drawn to scale, and showed the location and dimension of all parking spaces. Those plans were displayed to the Board at the public hearings on February 8 and April 2, 1980.

82. As to the last issue on appeal, the reasonable and convenient location of parking spaces, the Zoning Administrator testified that the provisions of Paragraph 7205.33, wherein the requirement for reasonable and convenient location is stated, apply only to applications for special exceptions under Sub-section 7205.3. The Sheraton did not seek such relief, and the requirement is therefore not applicable.

83. The Sheraton supported the testimony and position of the Zoning Administrator as set forth above.

#### F. The ANC Report

84. Advisory Neighborhood Commission 3C, by letter dated January 28, 1980, supported the appeal. The ANC noted its specific concern with the number of parking spaces provided, the ingress and egress to the site and the presence of the convention center/exhibit hall space as a principal use. The ANC, through the testimony of two specific witnesses, played an active role in the presentation of the appellant's case.

85. The Board finds that the first and third concerns cited by the ANC are integral to the appellant's case, and will be addressed as part thereof. The second concern, as to ingress and egress is not a zoning matter. It is not

controlled by the Zoning Regulations, and is not a part of the subject appeal.

G. The Board's Findings on the Merits

86. As to the appeal on the height of the building, the Board finds as follows:

- a. The Act of 1910, when read in combination with the Zoning Regulations, allows the selection of one street to be used for the purpose of measuring the height of the building and another street to be selected for the purpose of determining the height related to the width. Consequently, the Zoning Administrator committed no error in allowing the height to be measured on the Woodley Road side and allowing the building to take as the width of the street the width of Calvert Street.
- b. The plain language of Sub-section 3201.1 allows a building in an R-5-C District to have a height of ninety feet with no setback requirements.
- c. The language of Sub-section 3201.2 clearly states that the following paragraphs, including Paragraph 3201.24, apply only to the extent that the height exceeds that specified in the table in Sub-section 3201.1.
- d. The setback requirements of Paragraph 3201.24 apply only to that portion of the building in the R-5-B District, where the height exceeds the sixty feet specified in the table. All portions of the building located in the R-5-B portion of the site are set back the appropriate distance.

87. As to the appeal on the roof structures, the Board finds as follows:

- a. In application No. 12949, the Board had before it the question of the location of the roof structures, particularly in relation to whether such structures would be contained in one enclosure. The plans contained in the record of that case, specifically including Sheet A-9, show the location marked in red of all of the roof structures on the portion of the hotel that is new construction.
- b. By Order dated October 29, 1979, the Board approved Application No. 12949.

- c. The roof structures constructed on the building are in accordance with the plane approved by the Board in application No. 12949.
- d. The Zoning Administrator was within his authority to approve the construction plans as the Board had approved the plans.
- e. Representatives of the appellant and ANC 3C submitted letters to the record in Application No. 12949, indicating that they had questions and issues concerning the hotel then under construction. The evidence of record in that application indicates the appellant had the full opportunity to know and determine the location of roof structures on the new hotel building.

88. As to the appeal on the convention center as an accessory use, the Board finds as follows:

- a. By virtue of the previous rulings of the Board, the convention center and exhibit hall space are legitimate accessory uses to the principal hotel use.
- b. The relatively small percentage of the gross floor area of the building occupied by the convention center and exhibit halls is indicative of their position as accessory to the principal hotel use.
- c. The Zoning Administrator committed no error in failing to consider the proportion of the business generated by the convention center use. Such information would be based on projections by the Sheraton, and would be speculative, unreliable and not subject to precise determination.

89. As to the appeal on the number of parking spaces, the Board finds as follows:

- a. Review of the previous Orders of the Board and the Zoning Commission noted by the appellant reveal no legal requirement to provide a specified number of spaces. The Zoning Commission Order rezoned the property, and cannot be read to apply any conditions other than to permit what is allowed and required under R-5-C zoning. The BZA Orders are vague, very short and do not specifically require a set number of spaces. In one case, the Order referenced instructions given outside the context of the hearing and not found in writing anywhere.

- b. The construction permitted by the Orders cited was for additions to a building which no longer exists. The main portion of the previous hotel building was demolished after the construction of the new portion of the hotel. Even if any requirements had been imposed as a result of the previous orders, those requirements cease to be applicable when the building to which they were attached was substantially demolished.
- c. The building now at issue consists of portions which were in existence and are to remain and new construction. The total parking requirement must be based on the application of the present regulations to the structure as it is now proposed to exist.
- d. Under Sub-section 7203.1 of the Regulations, the increase in intensity of use of the Wardman Tower must be considered in determining the number of required parking spaces. The Board understands the Zoning Administrator's difficulty in determining what the intensity of use was in 1958, given the lack of official District of Columbia records on the matter. Further, the evidence before the Board is also conflicting. Evidence introduced by the appellant suggests that the Tower had only sixty units in 1958. The nomination form for landmark status introduced by the Sheraton indicates that the building was originally constructed with 350 rooms and has remained "remarkably unaltered." However, that form states no specific information as to the number of rooms on May 12, 1958. The most reliable information seems to be that the Wardman Towers had sixty permanent residential units in 1958.
- e. Given the requirement to provide one parking space for every two units or thirty parking spaces in 1958, and 105 parking spaces for 209 units in the present proposed arrangement, the Zoning Administrator was wrong in not requiring the incremental difference of seventy spaces for the Wardman Towers.

90. As to the appeal on the parking plans, the Board finds as follows:

- a. The Sheraton submitted scaled and accurate plans showing 615 parking spaces.
- b. Such plans met the requirements of Paragraph 7201.11 of the regulations.

- c. Such plans did not constitute a valid parking plan because they did not show a sufficient number of parking spaces to meet the requirements of the Zoning Regulations. As set forth in Finding No. 89, seventy spaces should have been provided for the Wardman Towers. The total number of parking spaces required is 649, including 106 for the Motor Inn, 473 for the new construction and seventy for the Wardman Towers. The parking plan submitted shows only 615 spaces. The plan is thus insufficient to meet the requirements of Article 72.

91. As to the appeal on the location of the parking spaces, the Board finds as follows:

- a. The Regulations regarding the size, location, access, maintenance and operation of parking spaces are set forth in Sections 7204, 7205 and 7206. Location is specifically provided for in Sub-sections 7205.1 and 7205.2. Sub-section 7205.3 specifically provides for the BZA to approve as a special exception a location of parking spaces other than those specified in Sub-sections 7205.1 and 7205.2.
- b. For the subject building, there is no allegation that the spaces are not located as required, and there is no application pending before the Board under Sub-section 7205.3. Consequently, the "reasonable and convenient" test of Paragraph 7205.33 is not applicable to the subject hotel.

92. Prior to the conclusion of the hearing and the decision on this appeal, on October 8, 1980, the appellant filed a "Petition to Refer Legal Issues to D.C. Corporation Counsel for Advisory Opinions." The Sheraton opposed the request by response filed on October 31, 1980. At its November 5, 1980, public meeting, the Board determined that it alone would make the determination of whether and when to seek advise of its counsel, and denied the request as an intrusion in the prerogatives of the Board.

93. Immediately following the Board's meeting date of April 1, 1981, at which the case was voted upon, the appellant filed a motion for reconsideration. Pursuant to Section 5.41 of the Supplemental Rules of Practice and Procedure before the BZA then in effect, such a motion may be filed within ten days of a decision having become final. A decision is final upon issuance of a written order. Consequently, at the May 6, 1981, meeting of the Board, the Chairman denied the motion as prematurely filed.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

The subject case is before the Board as an appeal of the decision of the Zoning Administrator. The case is one of the most complicated appeal cases presented to the Board in some time. In these conclusions of law and opinion, the Board will address the following issues:

1. The motion to dismiss the appeal filed by the Sheraton.
2. The roof structures as related to BZA Application No. 12949.
3. The negotiations between the appellant and the Sheraton.
4. The impact of the Hotel on parking and traffic in the neighborhood.
5. The merits of the appeal.
6. The actions directed by the Board.

The Board is first presented with the motion to dismiss the appeal filed by the Sheraton. The basis of the motion as set forth in the Findings of Fact is that the appeal is barred by laches, estoppel and timeliness. The arguments in favor and against the motion are set forth earlier in the Findings. The key question in all the elements of the motion to dismiss revolves around the nature of negotiations and relations between the appellant and the Sheraton. Both parties presented their views of those negotiations and relations during the course of the hearings. It is clear from the record that those views differ. What is also clear from the record is that while the parties may have been negotiating and communicating, the nature of the discussions was such that neither side clearly understood the position of the other. The long series of communications and meetings back and forth reveal a history of misunderstood positions, changing positions and confusion over who would do what next. It is difficult for the Board to determine whether either party was not acting in good faith.

The merits of the motion to dismiss are further complicated by the state of the permit approval granted by the District. The computation sheet of record prepared by the Zoning Administrator's office in April of 1978 reflects a proposal which had been revised, which no longer existed and for which approval had not been granted. The zoning approval granted April 27, 1978, was not for a hotel of 1,502 rooms as the computation sheet stated, but was for only 1,366 rooms. The plans on file with the permit, as explained by the Zoning Administrator at the hearings,

clearly showed the number of rooms to be 1,366. However, the computation sheet, the record of approval maintained by the Zoning Administrator's office, still showed 1,502 rooms and 751 parking spaces required.

The Zoning Administrator maintained that he had explained the various aspects of the actual approval to the appellant, but the fact remains that the computation sheet record was not revised until September of 1979. That sheet also recognized and incorporated the amended parking plan filed in August of 1979. The subject appeal was filed on October 12, 1979, approximately one month after the preparation and sign-off of the revised computation sheet.

The Board concludes that the appellant reasonably asserted its rights, and filed the appeal in a timely manner. The appellant expected that it would be satisfied by the Sheraton as to the number of parking spaces, which was its principal concern. Upon discovering that the District of Columbia was on record as stating that only 579 parking spaces were required, and only 595 spaces were to be provided, the appeal was promptly filed. The appellant is not barred by either laches or timeliness. The defense of laches is not favored in zoning actions, and the Sheraton has not demonstrated that "the clearest and most compelling circumstances" exist to justify invoking that doctrine.

As to the estoppel issue, the Sheraton must demonstrate the elements of estoppel set forth by the Court of Appeals in the Wieck case, as cited in Finding No. 5. There is no question that the District acted affirmatively to approve the permits at issue, that the Sheraton made extensive and permanent improvements in reliance upon those permits, and that the reliance was justified. What is not clear is whether the Sheraton was acting in good faith and whether the equities strongly favor the Sheraton. Given that the defense of estoppel is also not favored in zoning actions, the Board concludes that the Sheraton has not sufficiently demonstrated that it acted completely openly, above-board and in good faith to justify dismissal of the appeal on the basis of estoppel. Furthermore, the Board concludes that there are equities on the side of both parties, and there is no clear showing that the equities "strongly favor" the Sheraton.

Thus in all three respects, the Board concludes that there is insufficient basis to grant the motion to dismiss. The motion is therefore hereby denied, and the Board will address the merits.

One of the points raised in the merits of the appeal is that the Zoning Administrator approved roof structures in violation of the Zoning Regulations and the Act of 1910. As set forth in the Findings, the plans for the roof structure

were approved by the Board in Application No. 12949. The plans approved by the Zoning Administrator and the roof structures actually constructed are identical to those approved by the Board. The appellant and the ANC both submitted letters to the Board, and a representative of the ANC who testified on behalf of the appellant appeared at the hearing.

Evidence in the form of a statement from an architect and testimony of the architect at one of the hearings was received by the Board. That evidence and testimony is partially addressed in the findings herein. However, the Board concludes that the doctrine of res judicata governs this issue of the appeal. The doctrine applies where a judgement has been rendered on the same issues in a prior action involving the same parties. The Board concludes that the same parties, assuming different roles, participated in the earlier application No. 12494 before the Board. The Board concludes that, even though the relief requested was as to the construction of multiple roof structures, the plans clearly show the construction of the roof structures now alleged to be in violation of the Regulations. The appellant clearly had the opportunity to raise objection to those roof structures. In fact, the appellant noted that it was concerned about all aspects of the hotel then under construction. Yet, no mention was made of any possible violation for the roof structures. The Board concludes that the appellant may not now raise as an appeal of the Zoning Administrator's decision an issue that the Board has already judged and disposed of.

The Board notes that extensive discussions occurred between the appellant and the Sheraton concerning the nature of the hotel to be constructed on the subject property. These discussions occurred from roughly the end of 1976 until shortly before the subject appeal was filed. The discussions were primarily aimed at the design of the subject site, the number of parking and loading spaces and the access and circulation elements of the proposed hotel. The discussions did not lead to any formal agreement between the parties on those issues. On several occasions during the course of the proceedings on the subject appeal, the Board urged the parties to resume discussions which might lead to a development proposal for the subject site which was acceptable to both the appellant and the Sheraton.

Discussions between the parties were resumed, but again no agreement was reached. The Board notes that its purpose in urging the parties to see if they could negotiate their differences was to see if an accommodation could be reached that would be satisfactory to all. The Board was prepared to decide the appeal. However, the Board anticipated that such a decision based on the strict interpretation of the Zoning Regulations would likely please no one, and hoped to

avoid that result by virtue of a negotiated agreement between the parties. The failure to reach such an agreement leads to the decision stated herein.

The appellants attempted to raise as an issue the impact of the hotel on parking and traffic in the subject area. Many letters were submitted to the Board asserting damage to the Woodley Park area that was occurring and would continue if the hotel did not provide sufficient parking spaces. The Board concludes that the assertions and the issue as to neighborhood impact are not relevant to the subject appeal. The Board must decide whether the Zoning Administrator correctly applied the relevant portions of the Zoning Regulations. The Zoning Administrator cannot apply other standards, and the Board in reviewing the Zoning Administrator's decision is limited to determining whether the Administrator correctly applied the Regulations.

The Board notes that the Zoning Commission has the full authority to adopt and amend the Zoning Regulations and Maps. The Board further notes that subsequent to the decisions made by the Zoning Administrator and the filing of this appeal, the Zoning Commission amended the Regulations to prohibit the construction of new hotels in residential districts. That prohibition addresses generally the problems noted by the appellant, but does not apply to the subject existing hotel or the rulings at issue in this appeal.

In addressing the merits of the appeal, the Board concludes that the Zoning Administrator committed no error in determining the height of the building. As set forth in the findings, the property is split zoned. Different requirements apply to the different portions of the buildings in accordance with the regulations for each district. The hotel as approved did not exceed the permitted height.

As to the convention center use, the Board concludes that such use is accessory to the proposed use of the hotel. The Zoning Administrator committed no error in allowing such use in the subject building. The Zoning Administrator followed past rulings and interpretations of this Board. He further determined that the convention center use occupied a relatively small percentage of the building. The Zoning Administrator did not err in not considering the proportion of the Sheraton's business that related to the convention center use. To do so, would have required a decision based on speculative and unverifiable information provided by the Sheraton, and would have exceeded the scope of the authority vested in the Zoning Administrator to apply the Regulations.

As to the accessible and convenient location issue, the Board concludes that the appellant is in error. Paragraph

7205.33 was in no way applicable when the Zoning Administrator reviewed the permit application, and he was not in error when he did not impose that standard of review on the application.

The key question for resolution is whether the Zoning Administrator correctly applied the parking requirements to determine how many parking spaces should be provided. The Board concludes that the one area where the Zoning Administrator did err was in not requiring some parking spaces to be provided for the Wardman Tower portion of the hotel. The Zoning Administrator testified that he had no basis in District of Columbia records to determine how many units existed in that Tower in 1958, and that he could thus not make the required computation. The Board understands the dilemma in which the Zoning Administrator found himself. Further, the record before the Board itself contains conflicting and contradictory evidence as to how many units were in the Wardman Tower in 1958. However, the Board concludes that the most reliable data suggests there were sixty units in the building. Consequently, the Zoning Administrator was in error in not requiring parking for the difference between sixty units and the number proposed.

The other allegations about the number of parking spaces to be required are without merit. The prior orders of the Board are vague and confusing, and do not impose any condition that requires that a specified number of spaces be provided. The prior orders were for applications for relief which did not relate to the parking requirement at all. Furthermore, all those orders relate to a hotel which does not now exist, the major portion of that building having been demolished following completion of the hotel under appeal. Even though portions of the building remain, including portions of the building for which relief was granted, the context of those orders must be viewed as related to the entire building which then existed. The Zoning Administrator was limited to dealing with a building including existing portions to remain and new construction, as proposed in 1977. He correctly applied the 1977 standards to that building, except as to the Wardman Tower already noted above.

Additionally, the appellant's confusion over how many rooms were to be provided derives at least in part from the failure of the Zoning Administrator's office to revise its computation sheet prior to approving the permit application. It is clear from the record that the plans as to the number of rooms were revised before the zoning sign-off was given in April of 1978.

As to the submission of a parking plan, the Board concludes that the plans submitted for the permit did contain sufficient information required by Paragraph

7205.11, for the Zoning Administrator to properly rule that a plan was submitted. However, given the Board's determination that the Zoning Administrator did not correctly establish the number of spaces which should have been required, the plans on file do not show enough parking spaces to meet the requirements. The plans therefore are not valid because they do not contain sufficient spaces to meet the requirements of Article 72.

Finally the Board must address the question of what is to be done next. The hotel is built, is in operation, and was so at the time this case was filed and heard. It is not reasonable for the Board to direct revocation of the entire building or occupancy permits at this time. The Board will, by Order herein, direct that the Sheraton provide a minimum of 649 parking spaces on the subject property in a timely fashion as set forth herein. Failure to do so should result in revocation of the Sheraton's right to occupy at least that number of units for which parking has not correctly been provided.

The Board concludes that it has accorded to the ANC the "great weight" to which it is entitled by statute.

In consideration of all of the findings of fact and conclusions of law set forth herein, it is therefore hereby ORDERED that:

1. The appeal as to the height of the building is DENIED, and the decision of the Zoning Administrator is UPHELD.
2. The appeal as to the roof structures is DENIED, and the decision of the Zoning Administrator is UPHELD.
3. The appeal as to the convention center use is DENIED, and the decision of the Zoning Administrator is UPHELD.
4. The appeal as to the accessibility and convenience of parking spaces is DENIED, and the decision of the Zoning Administrator is UPHELD.
5. The appeal as to the number of parking spaces is GRANTED, to the extent that the Zoning Administrator did not require parking spaces to be provided for the Wardman Tower. In all other respects, the appeal as to parking is DENIED and the decision of the Zoning Administrator is UPHELD.
6. The appeal as to the filing of a parking plan is GRANTED, to the extent that the plan did not show

a sufficient number of parking spaces to meet the requirements of Article 72.

7. The Zoning Administrator shall require that 649 off-street parking spaces be provided for the 1,366 hotel rooms or suites of rooms proposed.
8. Within sixty days of the final date of this Order, the Sheraton shall submit to the Zoning Administrator revised plans showing where and how the 649 parking spaces are to be provided. These plans are to be reviewed through the normal permit review process for compliance with the Zoning Regulations. Upon determining compliance with all applicable requirements, the Zoning Administrator shall approve said plans as part of the building permit originally issued on October 6, 1978.
9. If no parking plan is filed, or upon determination by the Zoning Administrator that the parking plan submitted does not meet the requirements set forth above, the Zoning Administrator, in conjunction with the other responsible agents of the District of Columbia Government, shall take appropriate action to see that the Sheraton shall not operate or occupy more rooms or suites of rooms than the number for which it has provided sufficient parking in accordance with the requirements of the Zoning Regulations as set forth in this Order.

Votes of the Board taken at the April 1, 1981 meeting:

1. To DENY the Sheraton's Motion to DISMISS as to laches: 4-1 (Walter B. Lewis, William F. McIntosh, Charles R. Norris and Connie Fortune to DENY the Motion; Leonard L. McCants OPPOSED to the Motion).
2. To DENY the Sheraton's Motion to DISMISS as to timeliness: 3-2 (Walter B. Lewis, William F. McIntosh and Charles R. Norris to DENY the Motion; Connie Fortune and Leonard L. McCants OPPOSED to the Motion).
3. To DENY the Sheraton's Motion to DISMISS as to estoppel: 5-0 (Walter B. Lewis, William F. McIntosh, Connie Fortune, Leonard L. McCants and Charles R. Norris to DENY the Motion).
4. To DENY the appeal and UPHOLD the Zoning Administrator as to the height of the building: 5-0 (Walter B. Lewis, William F. McIntosh, Connie Fortune, Leonard L. McCants and Charles R. Norris to DENY the Appeal).
5. To DENY the appeal and UPHELD the Zoning Administrator as to the convention center use: 5-0 (Walter B. Lewis,

William F. McIntosh, Connie Fortune, Leonard L. McCants and Charles R. Norris to DENY the Appeal).

6. To GRANT the appeal and REVERSE the Zoning Administrator as to the parking for the Wardman Tower: 4-1 (Walter B. Lewis, Connie Fortune, William F. McIntosh and Charles R. Norris to GRANT the Appeal; Leonard L. McCants OPPOSED to the Motion).
7. To GRANT the appeal and REVERSE the Zoning Administrator as to the filing of a proper parking plan: 4-1 (Walter B. Lewis, Charles R. Norris, Connie Fortune and William F. McIntosh to GRANT the appeal; Leonard L. McCants OPPOSED to the Motion).
8. To DENY the appeal and UPHELD the Zoning Administrator as to the parking required by previous Board Orders: 5-0 (Walter B. Lewis, Connie Fortune, Leonard L. McCants, William F. McIntosh and Charles R. Norris to DENY the Appeal).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: Steven E. Sher  
STEVEN E. SHER  
Executive Director

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: OCT 21 1983

UNDER SUB-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

13112order/Jane12

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT



Appeal No. 13112, of Woodley Park Community Association, pursuant to Sections 8102 and 8206 of the Zoning Regulations, from the decision of the Zoning Administrator to issue a construction permit for a hotel/convention center in violation of the Zoning Regulations in the R-5-B and R-5-C Districts at the premises 2660 Woodley Road, N.W., (Square 2131, Lot 32).

HEARING DATES: January 30, February 6 and April 2, 1980 and January 14, 1981

DECISION DATES: November 5, 1980 and April 1 and May 6, 1981

DISPOSITION: Appeal Denied in part and Granted in Part

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: October 21, 1983

ORDER

By Order dated October 21, 1983, the Board decided the subject appeal, denying in part and granting in part the appellant's request that the decision of the Zoning Administrator to issue a construction permit for the Washington Sheraton Hotel be reversed. The order was filed in the record on October 21, 1983. The order was served on the intervenor, the Sheraton Washington Corporation, hereinafter referred to as the Sheraton, by hand on October 21, 1983. The order was served by mail on the appellant, the Woodley Park Community Association, Advisory Neighborhood Commission 3C and the Zoning Administrator. Even though the order was deposited in the mail on October 21, 1983, evidence of record indicates that the order was received by the original counsel for the appellant on October 27, 1983, and by the former and present Presidents of the appellant on October 29, 1983.

As set forth in Finding of Fact No. 3 of the original order, the case is governed by the Supplemental Rules of Practice and Procedure before the BZA which were in effect prior to August 27, 1982. Concerning reconsideration, those Rules state in pertinent part:

5.41 A motion for reconsideration, rehearing or reargument of a final decision may be filed by a party

within ten (10) days. It shall be served upon all other parties or representative parties pursuant to designations made under 5.212.

- 5.42 A motion for reconsideration, rehearing, or reargument shall state specifically the respects in which the final decision is claimed to be erroneous, the grounds of the motion, and the relief sought. Within seven (7) days after a motion has been filed and served, any other party may file an answer in opposition to or in support of the motion.

On October 31, 1983, the Sheraton filed a Motion for Reconsideration, Rehearing or Reargument, alleging that:

1. The Board erred in finding that the Wardman Tower structure contained only sixty residential units as of May 12, 1958. The preponderance of the evidence shows that the Wardman Tower had 209 units at that time.
2. As a result of the error set out in paragraph 1 above, the Board erroneously concluded that the Sheraton is required to have 649 spaces for the existing Sheraton facility and that the Sheraton did not have on file a valid parking plan.
3. The Board erroneously denied Sheraton's Motion to Dismiss on the grounds of lack of timeliness, laches and estoppel.

Copies of the Motion were served on representatives of the appellant.

On November 29, 1983, William H. Carroll filed an "Answer in Opposition to Intervener's Motion for Reconsiderations, Rehearing and Reargument." Also included in that document was a Motion for Reconsideration, Rehearing or Reargument on behalf of the appellant. Mr. Carroll was President of the appellant at the time of hearings on the appeal, and appeared as a witness at the hearings. He signed the Motion as "Counsel for Appellant." The appellant's Answer argued that the Sheraton's Motion was devoid of new evidence and that the Motion merely stated that the Sheraton disagreed with certain aspects of the Board's decision.

In its own Motion, the appellant alleged that the Board erred in:

1. Not considering all evidence of the building's violation of height restrictions.

2. Not considering the appellant's evidence showing that the doctrine of res judicata did not preclude the Board from deciding the appellant's argument that the roof structures are in violation of the Zoning Regulations and the Act of 1910.
3. Determining that the public assembly use of the property was not a primary use by relying on prior orders of the Board, by not considering all relevant square footage ratios and by not allowing testimony on the impact on the neighborhood.
4. Not considering evidence as to business generated by the convention use.
5. Determining that prior orders of the Board did not require 898 parking spaces to be provided.

Copies of the Answer and Motion were served on counsel for the Sheraton.

On December 2, 1983, the Sheraton filed a motion to strike the appellant's Answer and Motion because:

1. The Answer and Motion were not timely filed.
2. Mr. Carroll may not appear as both witness and counsel for the appellant in the same proceeding.

In consideration of the various Motions and responses, the Final Order, the applicable Rules and the record itself in this matter, the Board finds as follows:

1. The Sheraton's Motion was timely filed.
2. The appellant's response to the Sheraton's Motion was not timely filed. Under Section 1.62 of the Rules, when service is made by mail, two days shall be added to the time provided. The deadline for response to the Motion was thus November 9, 1983. The response was filed on November 29, 1983, twenty days late.
3. The appellant's Motion was untimely filed. Even assuming that the time for filing a motion for reconsideration should be calculated on the basis of the delayed receipt of the original order by representatives of the appellant, the appellant had only until November 8, 1983, to file such a motion. The Motion was filed on November 29, 1983, twenty-one days late.

4. Mr. Carroll's filing of the Motion is inconsistent with the provisions of the American Bar Association Code of Professional Responsibility.
5. There is no basis to grant either of the Motions to reconsider or rehear. Neither motion presents or proffers new evidence which could not reasonably have been presented at the original hearings. Neither motion raises any new issues which were not completely and comprehensively raised in the record and which were disposed of in the original order. Both Motions merely restate issues and positions already considered and decided. As to the appellant's allegation that it was denied due process in consideration of the effect of prior orders of the Board, that subject was extensively discussed at the hearing and in the briefs of the parties. The basis of the Board's decision is explicitly addressed in the order. It is clear in the record that the appellant disagrees with the Board's decision on this issue, but it presents no different evidence or argument to compel the Board to change its decision.

The Board concludes that it has committed no error of fact or law in deciding this Appeal. Accordingly, it is therefore ORDERED that the Motions for Reconsideration, Rehearing or Reargument filed by the Sheraton and the appellant are denied. The appellant's request that the Board direct revocation of the occupancy permit is therefore moot.

DATE OF DECISION: December 7, 1983

VOTE: 4-0 (Walter B. Lewis, William F. McIntosh and Carrie L. Thornhill to deny, Charles R. Norris to deny by proxy, Douglas J. Patton abstaining).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY:

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
STEVEN E. SHER  
Executive Director

DEC 25 1983

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: \_\_\_\_\_

UNDER SUB-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."